Recorder’s Office Cover Sheet

Recording Requested By:

Name; l/ZIW\/]l/YM *WWJ/)V%

Department'(“@WWVWl/m/Hq\! Df’ NE ‘ DVV)/\P VLT

Item ID/Agreement #: X\] C-(p2l- @UO/‘t

/T)OUGLAS COUNTY, NV 2024-1 008881

This is a no fee document
NO FEE 06/07/2024 01:53 PM

DC/COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Pgs=13

AT

00182432202410088810130130
SHAWNYNE GARREN, RECORDER

Type of Document: (please select one)

O Agreement

A Contract

0 Grant

0 Change Order

0O Easement

0 Other specify:




FILED _
NO._D(- D] -2024
vl1)24

DATE
DOUGLAS COUNTY CLERK
MINDEN, NV
BY /Af L DEPUTY

CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
A CONTRACT BETWEEN
DOUGLAS COUNTY,NEVADA
AND

TRUEPOINT SOLUTIONS (ACCELA)

THIS CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (THE "CONTRACT") IS ENTERED INTO BY
AND BETWEENDOUGLAS COUNTY, NEV ADA, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OFNEVADA
("COUNTY"), AND TRUEPOINT SOLUTIONS ("CONTRACTOR"). THE COUNTY AND CONTRACTOR ARE
AT TIMES COLLECTIVELY REFERRED TO HEREINAFTER AS THE "PARTIES" OR INDIVIDUALLY AS THE

"PARTY."

WHEREAS, the County, from time to time, requires the services of independent
contractors; :

WHEREAS, the County believes that the services of Contractor are necessary, desirable,
and in the best interests of Douglas County; and

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that Contractoris duly Qualiﬁed, equipped,
competent, ready, willing and able to perform the services required by County as hereinafter

described.

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that Contractor possess all required licenses and
permits to perform the services required by County;

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the agreements herein made, the parties mutually
agree as follows: '

1. EFFECTIVE DATE OF CONTRACT. Upon execution by all parties, this
Contract shall be effective July 1, 2024, and will terminate on Jjune 30, 2025, unless the
Contract is terminated earlier in accordance with Paragraph 7.
2. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED. The Part that th i
to be perFBrmed by (%ntractor are as follows: © es agree tat the services

a [Services as described in the attached Exhibit #1]

3. PAYMENT FOR SERVICES. Contractor agrees to provide the services described
set out in Section 2 above for $165.00 per hour with an amount not to exceed Fifty-
Five Thousand Dollars $55,000.00. County will pay invoices it receives within a
reasonable time. Contractor shall be responsible for all costs and expenses incurred while
performing any services under this Contract, including without limitation licenses fees,
memberships and dues; automobile and other travel expenses: and all salary, expenses and
other compensation paid to Contractor's employees or contract personnel Contractor hires
to perform the services described by this Agreement. ]

4, INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS. The Parties agree that Contractor,
his associates and employees shall have the status of an independent contractors and that this
contract, by explicit agreement of the parties, incorporates and applies the provisions of NRS
333.700, as necessanly adapted to the parties. including that Contractor is not a Douglas
County employee and that there shall be no:

Page 1 of §



o

= o

Withholding of income taxes by the County;

Industrial insurance coverage provided by the County;

Participation in group insurance plans which may be available to
employees of the County; '
Participation or contributions by either theindependent contractor or the
County to the public employees' retirement system;

Accurnulation of vacation leave or sick leave;

Unemployment compensation coverage provided by the County 1fthe
requirements of NRS 612.085 for independent contractors are met.

Contractor and County agree to the following rights and obligations consistent with an
independent contractor relationship between the Parties:

a.

b.

Contractor has the right to perform services for others during the term of
this Agreement.
Contractor has the sole right to contro) and direct the means, manner and
method by which the services required by this Agreement will be
performed.
Contractor shall not be assigned a work location on County premuises.
Contractor, at Contractor's sole expense, will furnish all equipment and
materials used to provide the services required by this Agreement.
Contractor, at Contractor's sole expense, has the right to hire assistants as
subcontractors, or to use Contractor's employees to provide the services
required by this Agreement.
Contractor or Contractor's employees or contract personnel shall perform the
services required by this Agreement, and Contractor agrees 10 the faithful
performance and delivery of described services in accordance with the time
. frames contained herein; County shall not hire, supervise or pay any
assistants to help Contractor.
Neither Contracter nor contractor's employees or contract personnel shall
receive any training from County in the skills necessary to perform the
services required by this Agreement.
County shall not require Contractor or Contractor's employees or contract -
personnel to devote full time to performing the services required by this
Agreement.
Contractor understands that Contractor is solely responsible to pay any
federal and state taxes and/or any social security or related payments
applicable to money received for services provided under the terms of this
contract. Contractor understands that an IRS Form 1099 will be filed by
County for all payments County makes to Contractor.

5. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS.

a.

INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE. Contractor shall, as a precondition to the
performance of any work under this Contract and as a precondition to any
obligation of the County to make any payment under this Contract, provide the
County with a work certificate and/or a certificate issued by a qualified insurer in
accordance with NRS 616B.627. Contractor also shall, prior to commencing any
work under the contract, complete and provide the following written request 0 a
qualified insurer:

Truepoint Solutions has entered into a coniract with Douglas County

to perform work from [July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025], and requests that the
insurer provide to Douglas County:

1) A certificate of coverage issued pursuant to NRS 616B.627:
and

Page 2 of 5



2) Notice of any lapse in coverage or nonpayment of coverage that
the contractor is required to maintain. The certificate and notice
should be mailed to:

Douglas County Manager
Post Office Box 218 Minden,
Nevada 89423

Contractor agrees to maintain required workers compensation coverage throughout
the entire term of the Contract. If Contractor does mot maintain coverage
throughout the entire term of the Contract, Contractor agrees. that County may, at
any time the coverage is not maintained by Contractor, order the Contractor to stop
work, suspend the Contract, or terminate the Contract. For each six-month period
this Contract is in effect, Contractor agrees, prior to the expiration of the six-month
period, to provide another written request to a qualified insurer for the provision of
a certificate and notice of lapse in or nonpayment of coverage. 1f Contractor does
not make the request or does not provide the certificate before the expiration of the
six-month period, Contractor agrees that County may order the Contractor to stop
work, suspend the Contract, or terminate the Contract.

Contractor may, in lieu of furnishing a certificate of an insurer, provide an affidavit
indicating that he is a sole proprietor and that:
1. In accordance with the provisions of NRS 616B.659, has not
elected to be included within the terms, conditions and provisions of
chapters 616A to 616D, inclusive, of NRS; and
2. Is otherwise in compliance with those termus, conditions and
provisions ' :

b. GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE. Douglas County's hability coverage will
niot extend to the Contractor and Contractor is required to acquire and maintain
general liability insurance in the minimum amount of $1,000,000 during the term
of this Contract at Contractor's sole expense. Proof of insurance must be sent to the
Douglas County Manager. Such proof of insurance must be provided at least
annually throughout the term of this Contract and Douglas County must be notified
at least 30 days in advance of any cancellation or nonrenewal of such insurance.

c. AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE. Contractor shall provide proof of commercial
Automobile Liability. Insurance shall be written on a per accident/occurrence basis
with a single limit of liability of at least $1,000,000 for bodily injury and property
damage. Said policy shall include coverage for any auto, owned, non-owned,
leased and hired cars.

d. PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY / ERRORS AND OMISSION INSURANCE.
Contractor shall provide proof of Professional Liability insurance in the amount of
at least one rnillion dollars ($1,000,000) that covers errors and omissions by the
Contractor for the professional services offered.

6. LICENSING. Contractor agrees to maintain any required licenses to perform any
services for County. The failure to maintain any required license will result in immediate
termination of this Contract.

7. TERMINATION OF CONTRACT. This Contract may be revoked without cause by
either Party prior to the date set forth in Paragraph 1, provided that a revoeation shall not be
effective until 30 days after a party has served written notice upon the other party. The
Contractor shall submit billings for work performed up to the effective date of

Page 3 of 5



termination. .

8. CONSTRUCTION OF CONTRACT. This Contract shall be construed and
interpreted according to the laws of the State of Nevada. Any dispute regarding this Contract
shall be resolved by binding arbitration, with an arbiter jointfy selected from a list maintained
by the Nevada Supreme Court of senior/retired judges, with both parties to pay their own
attorney fees.- There shall be no presumption for or agamst the drafter in interpreting or
enforcing this Contract.

9. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS. Contractor shall fully and
completely comply with all applicable local, state and federal laws, regulations, orders, or
requirements of any sort in carrying out the obligations of this contract, including, but not
limited to, all federal, state, and local accounting procedures and requirements and all
immigration and naturalization laws. ’

10. ASSIGNMENT. Contractor shall neither assign, transfer nor delegate any rights,
obligations or duties under this contract without the prior written consent of the County.

11. COUNTY INSPECTION. The books, records, docurents and accounting procedures
and practices of Contractor related to this contract shall be subject to inspection, examination
and audit by the County.

12. DISPOSITION OF CONTRACT MATERIALS. Any books, teports, studies,
photographs, negatives or other documents, data, or other materials prepared by or supplied to
Contractor in the performance of its obligations under this Contract shall be the exclusive
property of the County and all such materials shall be remitted and delivered, at Contractor's
expense, by Contractor t0 the County upon. completion of the project, or termination or
cancellation of this Contract.

13. PUBLIC RECORDS LAW. Contractor expressly agrees that all documents
submitted, filed, or deposited with the County by Contractor, unless designated as confidential
by a specific statute of the State of Nevada or a court of competent jurisdiction, shall be treated
as public records pursuant to NRS Chapter 239 and shall be available for inspection and
copying by any person, as defined in NRS 0.039, or any governmental entity.

14. INDEMNIFICATION. Contractor agrees to indemnify and save and hold the
County, its agents and employees harmless from any and all claims, causes of action or liability
arising from the performance of this contract by Contractor or Contractors agents or

employees.

15. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT, This Coniract constitutes the entire agreement
between the Parties and may only be modified by a written amendment signed by the Parties.

16. AUTHORITY. The Parties represent and warrant that they have the authorty to
enter into this Contract.

17. INCORPORATED'DOCUMENTS. The Parties agree that this Contract references
or incorporates no other documents or exhibits.

18. SEVERABILITY. The illegality or invalidity of any provision or portion of this
Agreement shall not affect the validity of the remainder of the Agreement and this
Agreement shall be construed as if such provision did not exist and the non-enforceability
- of such provision shall not be held to render any other provision or provisions of the
Agreement unenforceable.

" 19, NO APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS. Al payrhents and services provided under
this agreement are contingent upon the availability of the necessary public funding. In the
event that Douglas County does notreceive the funding necessary to perform in accordance

Page 4 of 5



with the terms of this Agreement, this Agreement shall automatically terminate and all fees due
and owing shall be paid.

20. NOTICES. All notices or other communications required or permitted to be given
under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given three
business days after mailing by United States, postage prepaid, first class mail addressed
to the other party at the addresses set forth below:

FOR DOUGLAS COUNTY: FOR CONTRACTOR:
Community Development Truepoint Solutions
Attn: Tom Dallaire Atm: Kent Johnson
P.O.Box 218 3262 Penryn Rd., 100B
Minden, Nevada 89423 Loomis, CA 95650

Ph: (775) 782-6201 Ph: (916) 256-1975

21 Suspension or Debarment Certification. As federal funding may be used for the
project; the Contractor certifies that the firm, business or person signing the Contract has
not been debarred, suspended or otherwise lawfully precluded from participating in any
public procurement activity with any federal, state or local government. Failure to disclose

all pertinent information about a debarment or suspension shall result in the Contract being
cancelled.

[EREQF, the parties hereto have caused this contract for professional
intend to be legally bound thereby.

Ll 2824

Date

WK 5122y

Kent Jphnson Date
Truepoint Solutions

Page 5 of 5



TN
TruePoint

Sofutions

EXHIBIT #1

NEVADA

Douglas County, Nevada

On-Going Service support for Accela

3/28/24

[ TruePoint Solutions [ 1 | WWW.TruePointSolutions.Com |




TruePoinb

Solutions

Table of Contents

|. Vendor Background & Qualifications..........cocvcnnione: 3

‘ TruePoint COMPaNY HISIOMY . ......omrriricin i 3
. TrUBPOINE SEAF ..ot s 4

HI. ProOJECt SCOPE .cvuvirviieisrierconsisissmss it s 5
Project UNAErStaNGiNG ... ovevriemri s 5
PrOPOSEd SEIVICES ....ovviirrritiiies st 5
SBIVICES COSES. ..ot eeeeeeeeeemeeseete et e s e 6

[ TruePoint Solutions 15 | WWW.TruePointSolutions.Com |




/—"—-"‘\

TruePolint

Solutions

l. Vendor Background & Qualifications

TruePoint Company History

TruePoint Solutions, LLC is a privately held software and solutions company based in the
Sacramento region. We bring an unparalieled level of experience designing, developing,
implementing, and supporting complex government IT solutions. Our team has an

average of 16+ years of public sector IT experience.

TruePoint Solutions was established in 2004 and became an Accela certified

implementation partner in early 2005. Accela customers TruePoint has worked with:

Albany. OR

@ Alameda.CA

© Aflanta. GA
Asheville. KC ®
Aurora CO [}
Benicia. CA
Berkeley, €A
Bol<e, ID 2
Brookhaven, NV
Ceres. CA
Chesapeake, VA
Chula Visiz, CA o
Cleanwvater, FL
Cleveland, 08
Calorado Springs. CO
Concord, CA
Corte Madera. CA
Corvallis, OR
Eastvale, CA L4
El Paso, TX
Fort Collins. CO
Frederick €O
Fresuo, CA

¢ FremooL CA
Goodyear, AZ
Grand Bapids, M
Grass Vafley. CA

o Ipdianapolis, [N
Lincoln, C4 E
Lincoln, NE s
Livermore, CA
Madison. Wil
Martinez, CA

® Marylacnd Beights, MO
MecAllen, TX

+ MenloPark CA

]

]

a0 86

Menlo Park Fire, CA
Mesa, AZ
Meridian, ID
Missgula, MT
Moreno Valley, CA
New Yor¥k City, NY
Ozkland, Ca
Oldaboma City, OK
Owaha, E
COotario. CA
Palmdale, CA

Paso Rebles. CA
Papillion. NE
Pleasast Hill, CA
Reno, NV
Rochester, MN
paimdale, CA

Palo Alto, CA
Peoria, AZ
Pleasanton, CA
Rancha Cucamonga, CA
Ridgefield, WA
Roseville, CA
Sacramento. CA
Saint Helens, OR
Salt Lake City. UT
San Antomio, TX
San Diego, CA
Santa Clara, CA
Sapta Moaica. CA
Seattle, WA
Spolane, WA
Socorro, TX
Stockton, CA
Supayvale, CA

‘Tacoma, WA

Qe Q9

(4]

5

Tigard, OR
Torrance, CA
Virginia Beach, VA
Visalia, CA

Walnut Creek. CA
Watertown, W

West Sacraments, CA
Westminster, CO
Whistier. BC

Yorba Linda, CA
Yuba City, CA

£ Adams County, CO

Q

3 o m

Arapahioe County, CO
Bexayr County, TX
Boulder County, CO
Buncombe County, NC
Clackamas Coenty. OR
Carrolt Connty, MD
Chesterfield County, VA
Cobb Connty, GA
Contra Costz Connty, CA
Deouglas County, KV
Guilford County, NC
Gwinaeit Counly, GA
Hillsborough Connty, FL
Bumboidt County, CA
jackson County, OR
King County, WA

Lake County, CA

Lane County, OR

Leen County, FL
Maripopa County, AZ
Marion County. IN
Martin County, FL
*onterey County. CA
Multnomah County, OR
Napa County. CA
Nevada County, CA
Olmsted County, MN
©Oscesla County, FL
Pasco County, FL
Placer County, CA

Pima County. AZ

Pinal County, AZ

Polk County, FL
Sacramento County, CA
San Benito County, CA
San Diego County, CA

Santa Barbara Ceunty, CA
Santz Clara Coumty. CA
Shelby County/Memphis, TN
Solano County. CA

% Stanislaus County, CA

[

Z

Weld County, CO
Washoe County, NV
Yakima Comnty, WA

Other State"Agenties, _
Boston Public Health Commission
CA, Coastal Commission

CA. Dept. of Water Resources
CA-HCAl

DC- OSSE

State of Oregos

State of Michigan

State of Montana

State of Nevada, Taxicab Auth
State of New York

TRPA-Tahoe Regional Pin. Auth.
CA State Lands Commsssion

City & County of Denver

City & County of San Francisco
University of Minnesota

Unified Government. R§ and Wyandatte
Towns and Villages

X Grove Village, IL

Town of Los Gatos. CA

Town of Paradise, CA

Town of Paradise Valley, AZ

Town of Queen Creek AZ

Town of Sahuarita AZ

[ TruePoint Solutions

[l

VWAWWW.TruePointSolutions.Com |




D T
TruePoint

Sotutions

ii. TruePoint Staff

TruePoint will assign talented staff that have in-depth knowledge of your current
implementation. Below is a summary of team members and Accela experience.

TruePoinb

° S
SOEUUO“S :;:; ... bAlmp.Metodotogy | mepame | " g 17 7 et
B Ry  Cosfpeeion © | Dmdeissar.|. i o .. |l WebSendom .
TruePo./nt Solutions L1, 2
Services Team - g i3
3 o o g -
s 2 4
Reith Bobday [mplemeoration Consulant 28y7=. ejojofjfojojolo] -] elojo|o [<]
Terry Duro Implemenation Conzulact 20575, @l G} O el |o| e (] o|lo} o O
Cory Probases Implemenatina Copzutant 23§15 (<) ojoelo|oe|ojlo|@]| e - o|lo|e}| @
Darid Brown Joplemenation Consulant 175 @} @ oto|ajo] o @l o a1 9 o
Thawmas Harnide Technica) Consulmnt 21575 -] oj& 09 oloeje|o| o o Q| 0j 0
Joe Cipriano Technicl Consnlant 223z, ol ol o e| o6t 0 ol ¢ oloe|le| o
CzlebHarshbarger | Technical Cousultant 12 y7= [ 20 I O+ ) & [- 30 I+ cjlel o 0101 ®
Richart Holland Techoieal Consnltant 1257 o} o (] alojo
Michele Niccore 1mplementation Coosuiant 12 7= e 0 oc|jloje| o [} o O [« (1
Shaona Miner lmplerentatan Consultant ByTe (-] ol o eolo| o (-] o o
LoSaelze Techoical Consnlmnt Tyr= el o
McKenzie Helvick | Implemen:ation Consnitant Ty 9| 06 olejofe ol cle| o] e
M Cox Techniral Consultant 12yrs. c|lojo
JayLum Techoial toasultant 2551 o [= 30 - I I ]
Suzy Szato imsplementztion Coosultant 223575 o ol e e|lo|e}i @ ol e -] (-]
Deborak Herman | implementation Consnltant 257> 220 IS sto|le}| o elo|o[o]|e -]
Jotmoy Cuest Implemeotanos Copsnlant 155 & ol o
Erin Griffick Teelrnical Consmltant 1437z RN
Maureon McAlser | Implemearation Consutant 329r= e {00 -] e[ 0 [ ]
|adde Rzmirez Implemenadon Conzabant 10yr=. &} o1 9 o|lele| o -] - - o
Trier Suarez Implemenmtion Consatmnt ey, -] ojlo|e -] ol e
Ray Schug fmplemeomtion Consulant 26y o|le| ¢ sle|ojo|olejoie elo|o|cleje]|le}oO
Erica Rodrignez Implemantation Consulant 14 yvs (-] 2teleo -] ejo
Kick Graf lmplementation Conzultant 185> olej o ole|o|o|le|lo]|e|0o alc|le|e]olojajo
Greg Lamy implementation Consulmnt 25T o olofo]|o -] oi o
Michzel Bedser lmplementatiop Consuttant 5 ol o ejojol o dalo|e| o o|o|leieje]| O

Keith Hobday will be the main point of contact for this 'engagement and ultimately
responsible for all members of the TruePoint team.

[ TruePoint Solutions [ 4 ] WWW.TruePointSolutions.Com |




TruefPolnt

Solutions

I1l. Project Scope

Project Understanding

TruePoint Solutions appreciates the opportunity to work with the County to enhance the
utilization of your Accela Civic Platform products and support the day to day needs of your
end users. The Accela Civic Platform is very feature rich and can be continually enhanced
to better support your business needs. As we support your needs, we will alsofocus on
knowledge transfer of the Accela Civic Platform features.

TruePoint Solutions proposes a blanket as needed support agreement to work with
County staff to support and enhance the Accela Automation functionality. TruePoint
can advise, configure, support and train all aspects of the Accela Civic platform and
currently works with over 50 hosted Accela customers on the Accela East, West and
Canadian hosted sites.

Proposed Services

As Needed Expert Support and General Maintenance

This service will provide day-to-day as need or on call support above and beyond what is
provided by Accela Customer Resource Center. It will also provide a budget to continually
enhance and expand the County’s Accela configuration.
« Training as need on any aspect of Accela. Training can be done on-site or remote
. Advise on how to most efficiently configure the Accela Civic Platform based on
experience we have gained from over 100 customers
Miscellaneous configuration changes as requested
Scripting for business process automation
Fee configuration and enhancements
Report Development and Support using Ad-Hoc or Crystal
Accela Citizen Access rollout, support and enhancements
Accela GIS(Geographic Information System) support
Day-to-day phone support and issue resolution

[ TruePoint Solutions [ 5 | VWWW.TruePointSolutions.Com |




TruePoint

Solutions

Services Costs
Services will be delivered at a rate of $165 per hour with an amount not to exceed $49,000.00.

Services under this agreement will be from July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025.
Services will be billed monthly on a T@M hourly basis as work is requested by the County.

SIGNATURE
Agency acknowledges that it has read this SOW, understands it and agrees to be bound

by its terms and conditions. The parties agree that this Agreement cannot be altered,
amended or modified, except in writing that is signed by an authorized representative of

both parties.

Accepted Accepted

Douglas County, NV. TruePoint Solutions

By:

By:

Print Name: Print Name: Keith Hobday
Title: Title: Partner

Date: ' Date:

= Hes S

= S O~ - T

=z ~ AT ." =

T >, S, T0C

—E ::- ~TT ‘:C E ::,

I WWW._TruePointSolutions.Com |

[TrusRoint “S_'B_Ivu_t.io'r’ix& - [ & |

LS NERS RN
. \":".‘ ST “.\



Douglas County A ';} oo /State of Nevada

\GERTI/EIE»D COPY f,
| certify that thadocurnermt‘fo Whichthis certlf cate
is attached is afult and correct copy-of the original
record on fi Ie in the Cierkirea‘smer ’s.8ffice on this

T~ =

'f_da af th/u% - 35,20 2
M’Y?/{" &/f > Deputy

By /




